GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 12
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE

TO LEASE NO. GS-10B-07163 BLDG NO. OR6732

LEASE AMENDMENT

ADDRESS OF PREMISES PDN Number: PS0018192

4310 SW Macadam Avenue
Portland, OR 97239-4222

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between:
4310 Building LLC

whose address is: P.0O. Box 42135, Portland, OR 97242,
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to order changes.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is
amended, effective January 14, 2014 as follows:

Paragraph 29 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced below.

This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages.

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. LINDSEY D. SNOW
FOR THE LESSOR: FOR THE GOVERNMENT: CONTRACTING OFFICER
Name: E i (b= gian Name:

Title: Q'WNA/— PR Title: Lease Contracting Officer

Entity Name: __ & J/© VYa, [doy tC GSA, Public Buildings Service,

Date: 2/ S// Y ' Date: FEE 20 20u

WITNESSED

Signature:
Name:
Title:

Date: e /,s"// i

Lease Amendment Form 09/12




Lease Amendment No. 12 — GS-10B-07163 PAGE 2 of 3

Paragraph 29. TENANT IMPROVEMENTS EXCEEDING THE TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE/CHANGE ORDERS:

A. The Government hereby orders Tenant Improvements in excess of the Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) and
changes per the table in subparagraph B. The approved prices for Change Orders 1-13 include all costs for labor, all
materials, overhead, profit, applicable sales tax, permitting and A/E fees, and interest to complete the work. The approved
prices for Change Orders 14-29 include all of the aforementioned costs and fees; however Lessor reserves its right to
seek interest or increased financing costs. The total costs for change orders exceeds the TIA included in the Lease and
will be paid via lump sum upon completion of the work by the Lessor and inspection and acceptance of the space by the
Government per the invoicing instructions detailed in Paragraph 30 of LA 5.

Tl Pricing/ Description Amount Status Approved Accepted
Co# via LA# Yes/No
Tl Overage Tl costs exceeding the TIA $3,058,986.39 | Approved | LA #6 YES
COo#1' Garage Modifications due to Approved | LA #5
[l \chicle requirements (See
Attached Exhibit C) YES
CO #2 Program Reconciliation Approved | LA #4 YES
CO#3 Design for Tl Elevator Approved | LA #4 YES
CO# Site Entrance Approved | LA #6 YES
CO#7a Design for Structural Floor Approved | LA #4 YES
Reinfarcement
CO #7b Low Voltage SOW (original) Approved | LA #5 YES
(See Attached Exhibit C)
CO #7c Security SOW (original) (See Approved | LA#5 YES
Attached Exhibit C)
CO #8 Redesign of Tenant Space Approved | LA #4 YES
CO #9 Approved | LA #6 YES
CO#10 PR 7 —Agency Design Approved | LA #7 YES
Changes
CO #12 PR10 — AV Scope Changes Approved | LA #7 YES
CO#13 PR12 — Security Changes Approved | LA#7 YES
CO #14 Berg Elec — RFI's Approved | LA# 8 YES

Continued on Page 3

)

/

()

A-’ INITIALS:
. LESSOR GOVT

Lease Amendment Form 07/12




Lease Amendment No. 12 — GS-10B-07163 PAGE 3 of 3

Tl Pricing/ Description Amount Status Approved Accepted
co# via LA# Yes/No
CO #15 Connecting KnoxBox to IDS Approved | LA# 8 YES
CO #16 Keying RFI's Approved | LA# 8 YES
CO#17 Fire Dept Switch, Misc Elec, Approved | LA# 8 YES
detainee storage custom hooks
CO#18 . Approved | LA# 9 YES
CO #19 Elevator Protection and Use Approved | LA #9 YES
prior to TCO (to facilitate
furniture move)
CO #20 Electrical Changes Approved | LA#9 YES
CO #21 Room Projector Supports Approved | LA #9 YES
CO #22 Add power for Garage Disposal Approved | LA#9 YES
CO #23 Detention Stainless Hole Approved | LA #9 YES
Addition
CO #24 Detainee Monitor Arms Approved | LA #10 YES
CO #25 Data/Electrical Relocations Approved | LA#10 YES
CO #26 TV Location Changes in Gym Approved | LA#10 YES
CO #27 Approved | LA#10 YES
CO #28 Relocate Duress Approved | LA#10 YES
CO #29 B Approved | LA #10 YES
Total Lump Sum $4,895,045.25
Notes:

"The negotiated cost of Change Order 1 includes the following concessions by both the Government and the Lessor: The
Government agrees to a 21 day schedule extension without consideration. The Government agrees to waive the
“Commission Credit’ as described in Paragraph 25 of the Lease which is valued at The Lessor agrees to a
full release of claims on this project as detailed in Paragraph 32 of LA 5.

2 The Lessor agrees that the Tl cap of $7,000,000.00 is hereby increased to a total of $7,007,462.15.

B. The following exhibits are attached to and made part of this Lease:

Exhibit A to Paragraph 29C (previously incorporated in the Lease as Exhibit A to LA 4) (4 pages)
Exhibit B to Paragraph 29C (previously incorporated in the Lease in LA 5) (3 pages)

Exhibit C to Paragraph 29C (previously incorporated in the Lease in LA 6) (2 pages)

Exhibit D to Paragraph 29C (previously incorporated in the Lease in LA 7) (3 pages)

Exhibit E to Paragraph 29 C (4 pages)

Exhibit F to Paragraph 29 C (6 Pages)

Exhibit G to Paragragh 29 C (8 Pages)

1. Atthe time of space acceptance, the Government confirmed that Change Orders 1-14, 19, and 23, in the amount
of $4,807,198.75, had been completed and the Lessor submitted an invoice in the amount of $4,807,198.75, per
the invoicing instructions in Paragraph 30 of LA 5.

2. Per LA 10 dated November 21, 2013 GSA confirmed that Change Orders 15-18, and 20-22 had been completed
and accepted by the Government and the Lessor had submitted an invoice and been paid the amount of
$36,000.02.

3. The Government confirms that Change Orders 24-29 have been completed and accepted by the Government and
the Lessor may submit an invoice in the amount of $51,846.48 per the invoicing instructions in Paragraph 30 of LA
b

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.
O A
1(/ INITIALS: &

LESSOR GOV'T

Lease Amendment Form 07/12






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LOR07163-SLA-12-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



