GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE NO. 1 3 / 20/ (2
toLeaseNo. GS-10B-07163  sLpogno. OR6732
Page 1 of 4

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 4310 SW Macadam Avenue
Portland, OR 97239-4222

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between: Lindquist Homes

whose address is: 702 SE Powell Blvd., Portland, OR 97202-2625

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said
Lease is amended, effective upon Government execution_of this SLA as follows:

Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) Number 1 has been prepared to increase the Lease square footage, exercise thd]
Il e cval option in the Lease, modify instructions for utility payments, amend the percentage of occupancy for the
purposes of tax adjustments, and include language clarifying lump sum payments over the TI allowance.

To accomplish the above, Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 9, 11, and 16 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced below.
Paragraphs 5 and 18 are hereby deleted in their entirety. Paragraph 26 is hereby added to the Lease.

Paragraph 1.
The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises, which is represented in the drawings

attached hereto as Exhibit A (6 pages):

Block A: 53,064 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 47,805 ANSI/BOMA Office Area square feet and related space
located on the First (1), Second (2™), Third (3", and Fourth (4™) Floors at 4310 SW Macadam Avenue, Portland, OR
97239-4222, together with one-hundred-two (102) secured onsite parking spaces and four (4) surface parking spaces
provided at no cost to the Government, to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION.

Block B: 1,554 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 1,400 ANSI/BOMA Office Area square feet and related space located

on the First (1), Second (2", Third (3"), and Fourth (4™) Floors at 4310 SW Macadam Avenue, Portland, OR 97239-
4222, to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION.

Continued on page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.

LESSOR BY Lindguist Homes

(Title)

(Address)

Lilm’ﬁa{ D. S
CONTRACTING OFFICER
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
(Signature) (Official Title)

GSA Form 276 (Jul. 67)




Page 2 of 4 of SLA No. 1 for GSA Lease No. GS-10B-07163

Paragraph 2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on upon Beneficial
Occupancy by the Government for twenty (20) years (original fifteen (15) year term plus exercised |Jjjj .- renewal option).

Paragph 3. Rental Rate: The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent per the table below, per month in arrears. Rent for a

lesser period shall be prorated.

Block A: 53,064/RSF

Annual Rent Annual Rent Annual Rent Annual Rent
Yrs 1-5 Yrs 6-10 Yrs 11-15
Shell Rental Rate $1,642,330.80 | $1,748,458.80 $1,859,893.20
TI Rental Rate $213,909.29 $213,909.29 $213,909.29
B““‘ggcgufi‘t’;dﬁc $32,899.68 $32,899.68 $32,899.68
Operating Cost Rate $232,420.32 $232,420.32 $232,420.32
Full Service Rent $2,121,560.09 | $2,227,688.09 $2,339,122.49
M: 1,554/RSF
Annual Rent Annual Rent Annual Rent Annual Rent
Yrs 1-5 Yrs 6-10 Yrs 11-15
Shell Rental Rate $48,096.30 $51,204.30 $54,467.70
TI Rental Rate $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
B““‘ggcgufi‘t’ymﬁ" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Operating Cost Rate $6,806.52 $6,806.52 $6,806.52
Full Service Rent $54,902.82 $58,010.82 $61,274.22
Block A and B: 54.618/RSF
Annual Rent Annual Rent Annual Rent
Yrs 1-5 Yrs 6-10 Yrs 11-15
Shell Rental Rate $1,690,427.10 | $1,799,663.10 $1,914,360.90
TI Rental Rate $213,909.29 $213,909.29 $213,909.29
B“il‘;i;‘cgursi‘t’;dﬁc $32,899.68 $32,899.68 $32,899.68
Operating Cost Rate $239,226.84 $239,226.84 $239,226.84
Full Service Rent $2,176,462.91 | $2,285,698.91 $2,400,396.71

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 8/2006) BACK
,//l/ w
INITIALS: . &

LESSOR GOV'T




Page 3 of 4 of SLA No. 1 for GSA Lease No. GS-10B-07163

The entire cost of the building’s utilities consist of, utilities for Block A, Block B, and overtime utilities. The Government pays the
utility costs for Block A and Block B in its monthly operating rent. If the building’s utility expenses (described below), including
the overtime utilities, exceed the operating rents paid for in Block A and Block B for the 12-month period beginning with the
beneficial occupancy date and each successive 12-month period throughout the Lease term, the Lessor is entitled to the adjustment
in that rent. The building utility costs represent 38.508% ($92,121.04/$239,226.84) of the building’s operating rent. This
percentage will be used to determine the amount of the base utilities to be subtracted from the actual annual building utility costs.

The Government shall pay the building utility adjustment in a single annual lump sum payment to the Lessor. In order to receive
such an adjustment, The Government requires written documentation within thrity (30) calendar days following each anniversary
date of the Lease.

Building Utilities: Currently Estimated at $92,121.04, calculated as follows: $89,500 or $1.69/RSF on GSA Form 1217 dated
3/16/2010. $1.69 multipied by 54,618/RSF equals $92,121.04.
¢  Fuel —Line 9 of GSA Form 1217,
Current for Light and Power (including elevators) — Line 11 of GSA Form 1217;
Power for Special Equipment — Line 13 of GSA Form 1217;
Water — Line 15 of GSA Form 1217;
Utilities (include electricity, if not in C11) — Line 18 of GSA Form 1217;
Trash and recycling — Line 26 of GSA Form 1217

Disclosure shall include all of the following;:
e aninvoice from Lessor;
e proof of payment;
e GSA Form 1217 filled out and signed;
e  back-up documentation from each vendor.

The Lessor acknowledges that the Contracting Officer shall rely on the completeness and accuracy of these submissions in order to
establish an annual adjustment.

In order to obtain a Building Utility Adjustment, the Lessor shall furnish the Contracting Officer with copies of all paid receipts, or
other similar evidence of payment acceptable to the Contracting Officer, and a proper invoice (as described in GSA Form GOV'T
3517, General Clauses, 552.232-75, Prompt Payment) for the requested Building Utility Adjustment, including the calculation
thereof. All such documents must be received by the Contracting Officer within 30 calendar days after the anniversary date of the
Lease. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE PROPER INVOICE AND EVIDENCE OF PAYMENT WITHIN SUCH TIME FRAME
SHALL CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF THE LESSOR’S RIGHT TO RECEIVE AN OPERATING COST ADJUSTMENT
PURSUANT TO THIS CLAUSE FOR THE YEAR AFFECTED.

Payment:
Rent shall be payable to:

Lindquist Homes
702 SE Powell Blvd.

Portland, OR 97202-2625
Paragraph 5. Renewal Option: DELETED

Paragraph 9. Shall be amended at a later date following the negotiation of a schedule to provide the Lessor added time reasonably
needed for construction of Tenant Improvements.

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 8/2006) BACK
INITIALS: vy & v&




Page 4 of 4 of SLA No. 1 for GSA Lease No. GS-10B-07163

Paragraph 11. Tax Adjustment: Pursuant to Paragraph 4.2 of the SFO, “Tax Adjustment” for purposes of tax ajdustments, the
Government is responsible for (100%) of the building’s taxes. The base rate is established at $130,000.00/per annum and the tax
property ID number is R317918, on lot number ISE10CD-00500. The base tax year will be established at Beneficial Occupancy.

Paragraph 16. The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for Block A has been established by Paragraph 3.2 of the SFO, “Tenant
Improvements Included in Offer.” The TIA of $44.188200/ANSI BOMA sq. foot shall be amortized over the first fifteen (15) years
of the Lease at an interest rate (amortization rate) of 6% per year. Tenant Improvement costs in excess of the TIA defined herein
shall be paid as a lump sum following GSA acceptance of space.

Paragraph 26. Pursuant to Paragraph 3.3A.3 of the SFO, “Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment”, the Government shall pay
Tenant Improvement (TT) Costs above the Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) indicated in paragraph 16 of the Lease for Block
A via a lump sum payment upon completion and acceptance of the improvements. The Government understands that the TI costs
are estimated to be approximately $6,000,000.00 over the TIA. This amount will be verified and confirmed once the TI Costs are
fully reviewed, accepted and deemed to be fair and reasonable by the Government.

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

%Wm (REV. 8/2006) BACK
77 T

INITIALS:







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LOR07163-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



